
Toddle Accessibility Conformance Report 
International Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5) 

Name of Product: Toddle (web version) 

Report Date: January, 2025 

Product Description:  

Toddle helps teachers plan their curriculum, assess student learning, create progress reports, streamline 
school-parent communication, and much more, all from one place. 

Contact Information: accessibility@toddleapp.com 

Evaluation Methods Used:  

The following applications were used to evaluate this product: 

●​ Desktop browsers: Firefox, Chrome, and Safari. 

●​ Assistive technologies: VoiceOver, Chrome live caption 

●​ Accessibility testing tools: Browser developer tools, Color contrast analyzer, ESLint, and IBM Equal Access 

Accessibility Checker 
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Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance with the following accessibility standards/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A ( Yes ) 

Level AA ( Yes ) 

Level AAA ( No ) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  Level A ( Yes ) 

Level AA ( Yes ) 

Level AAA ( No ) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A ( Yes ) 

Level AA ( Yes ) 

Level AAA ( No ) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017, and corrected January 22, 2018   ( Yes ) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)  AND EN 301 549 

Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) 
( Yes ) 
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Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

●​ Supports: The product's functionality has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or with 
equivalent facilitation. 

●​ Partially Supports: Some of the product's functionality does not meet the criterion. 

●​ Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

●​ Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

●​ Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA 
criteria. 
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WCAG 2.2 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

●​ EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 
of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – 
Documentation 

●​ Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, 
and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.1.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle provides automatic contextual text alternatives to 

user-generated non-text content. However, users cannot add alt 

text of their choice. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle does not contain audio-only or video-only content 

by default. Users are responsible for the accessibility of the 

content they upload, and Toddle does not support adding 

captions and transcripts. Chrome live captions work out of the 

box. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 

Web: Toddle does not contain audio-only or video-only content 

by default. Users are responsible for the accessibility of the 

content they upload, and Toddle does not support adding 

captions and transcripts. Chrome live captions work out of the 

box. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software)  

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) 

(Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software)  

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Web: Toddle does not contain audio or video by default. Users 

are responsible for the accessibility of the content they upload. 

Toddle provides an interface to add additional instructions in 

the assignment creation screen. 

 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 

Web: Does Not Support 
Web: The information, structure, and relationships within 

Toddle cannot be programmatically determined on most pages 

Page 6 of 53 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic


 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle maintains consistent structures allowing correct 

reading sequences to be programmatically determined. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle does not rely on sensory characteristics generally. 

However, there might be a  few exception modules: Math 

Equation Editor, Workbook 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 9.1.3.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle does not convey information by colour alone. 

Other visual cues are provided wherever needed. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle does not contain prerecorded audio, and 

user-generated content does not auto-play. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle has limited navigation support through the 

keyboard for all interactive elements. However certain 

elements like Tables and sidebars don’t support keyboard 

navigation as yet. 

(Toddle provides limited keyboard navigation support for 

interactive elements, with exceptions like tables and sidebars 

currently partially supported.) 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle does not trap focus when navigated by the 

keyboard. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Does Not Support  
Web: Toddle will soon have the ability to disable the shortcut 

on the platform 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.2.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Web: Toddle does not time-out interface elements or content 

by default. However, users might define time limits to quizzes in 

the worksheet module. (Another exception is disappearing 

Toast messages, until hovered) 

 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.2.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle generally does not contain moving, blinking, 

scrolling, or auto-updating content. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.3.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports Web: Toddle does not contain any blinking content. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 

not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Does Not Support 

Web: Toddle does not have “Skip to Content” links to allow 

users to easily bypass navigation elements that are repeated on 

multiple pages. 

Page 12 of 53 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip


 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does 

not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 
Web: Toddle modules are properly titled, but the titles on the 

subpages in those modules can be further improved. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Navigating Toddle by keyboard or screen reader occurs in 

a consistent and logical sequence for most parts, generally 

top-to-bottom and left-to-right. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 9.2.4.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Web: The purpose of each link in Toddle is identified by its text, 

supplemented with labels when necessary. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle does not require multipoint or path-based 

gestures for operation, the Workbook module is an exception. 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 

Web: Actions in the Toddle platform are completed on 

mouse-down except for essentials. Actions can be 

aborted/cancelled. 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.3 (Web) 

Web: Partially Supports 
Web: Toddle supports accessible names for visible labels with 

exceptions at a few places. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Web: Toddle does not contain any motion operations. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.1.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports Web: All Toddle pages contain a defined language value. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Web: Upon moving focus when navigating Toddle does not 

result in an action or change of context. 

 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

Web: Supports 

Web: Modifying input fields in Toddle does not automatically 

initiate any action or navigation. However, Toddle does provide 

an autosave feature in some modules (e.g. Unit planning, 

Gradebook). 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle ensures that a help mechanism is provided to the 

users in the same place across multiple pages. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Most forms in Toddle are validated and errors are 

properly identified and described to the user. However in 

certain screens, errors are not explicitly shown with the help of 

text, instead we rely on visual cues or tooltips. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Does Not Support 

Web: In Toddle, user input fields have appropriate labels and 

instructions. However, as noted in criteria 1.3.1, the 

programmatic relationship between them may not be 

consistently established. 

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle ensures that the user is not asked for the same 

information more than once during a process. 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 

Applies to: 

WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ 

WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 
For WCAG 2.0 and the 508 standards, the September 2023 
errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See 
the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle UI components primarily follow HTML5 and ARIA 

best practices. However, we are currently working to add more 

programmatically identifiable attributes to improve 

accessibility, ensuring that assistive technologies can better 

interpret the nature of each element. 
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Not Applicable 

Web: Toddle does not contain live audio or video functionality. 

However, Toddle is compatible with Chrome live captions for 

audio and videos. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.5 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle does not contain prerecorded video. Users are 

responsible for the accessibility of the content they upload. 

However, Toddle is compatible with Google Chrome live 

captions for audio and videos. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle does not restrict usage to a single display 

orientation. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.5 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Does Not Support 
Web: Toddle input field purposes can not be programmatically 

determined. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle provides a 3:1 contrast ratio by default. To 

support the 4.5:1 contrast ratio in future we will be introducing 

the High Contrast mode option. This option will override all 

custom styling, ensuring a compliant experience for all users. 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

Web: Partially Supports 
Web: Text can be resized without assistive technology up to 

125 per cent without loss of content or functionality. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.5 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Web: Toddle uses text instead of images of text wherever 

possible, exceptions include, equations generated via the Math 

equation editor on the platform. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.10 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Web: Does Not Support  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.11 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle provides a 3:1 contrast ratio by default. To 

support the 4.5:1 contrast ratio in the future we will be 

introducing a high contrast mode option. This option will 

override all custom styling, ensuring a compliant experience for 

all users. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.12 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially Supports 
Web: Toddle has limited support for users for changing text 

spacing without loss of content or functionality. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.13 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle does not support visibility of hidden elements 

that are visible on hover, upon focus at all places (Toddle 

currently provides partial support for making hoverable 

elements visible on focus.) 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.5 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 

not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle modules can be navigated in multiple ways, 

following consistent layouts in global and page navigation. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.6 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Does Not Support 
Web: Proper headings and labels might not be present on 

every screen. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.7 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

 

Web: Focus is consistently visible throughout Toddle when 

navigated by the keyboard. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Toddle ensures that focusable components are generally 

not obscured when receiving keyboard focus. However, there 

are a few instances where this criterion may not be fully met. 

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially Supports 
Web: Toddle has limited support for a single-pointer alternative 

for dragging interactions. 

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially Supports 
Web: Toddle ensures interactive elements meet the minimum 

target size requirement at most places. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.1.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 

not apply 

●​ 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Does Not Support 

Web: Toddle extends HTML native support for LTR and RTL 

languages. However, setting languages for each user-entered 

passage is not possible. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 

not apply 

●​ 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle contains consistent navigation patterns across all 

pages and content. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 
Web: Toddle components are labelled and behave consistently 

across the application. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 

not apply 

●​ 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: When errors occur in Toddle, error suggestions for 

correcting them are typically displayed below the respective 

input fields. However, in some cases, the suggestions may be 

generic and not tailored to the specific text entered by the 

user. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Web: When users change or delete data, they can confirm the 

changes or deletions. However, the ability to reverse these 

actions is partially supported through a recycle bin module. 

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 

only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 

Web: Toddle provides 3rd-party login options and email and 

password fields without blocking paste functionality; also 

supports password managers. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Partially Supports 
Web: Assistive technologies announce status messages, 

currently applicable to Toast messages only. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: Not Evaluated 
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Revised Section 508 Report 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision  Partially Supports 
Toddle is partially optimized to work well with screen readers 

such as JAWS, NVDA, and VoiceOver. 

302.2 With Limited Vision  Partially Supports 

Toddle supports screen magnification and browser-provided 

zoom functionality. However, currently, Toddle doesn’t have a 

high contrast mode. 

302.3 Without Perception of Color  Supports 

In general, Toddle's functionality does not depend on color 

perception. However, in areas where color coding is utilized, 

such as the Calendar, accompanying text, icons, and labels are 

provided to ensure clarity and accessibility. 

302.4 Without Hearing  Supports 

Toddle does not use audio in its default operation. Users can 

upload their content and are responsible for ensuring its 

accessibility. The Toddle web platform is compatible with the 

live caption feature in Google Chrome. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing  Supports 

Toddle does not use audio in its default operation. Users can 

upload their content and are responsible for ensuring its 

accessibility. The Toddle web platform is compatible with the 

live caption feature in Google Chrome. 

302.6 Without Speech Not Applicable Toddle does not require speech for operation. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation  Supports 

Toddle does not require fine motor control or simultaneous 

actions. It is accessible via keyboard, mouse, and touch 

devices. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength  Supports 

Toddle does not require fine motor control or simultaneous 

actions. It is accessible via keyboard, mouse, and touch 

devices. 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning 

Abilities 
 Supports 

Toddle supports the adaptation of content by end users and 

provides an easy-to-use interface for users with cognitive or 

learning disabilities. 

 

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: These criteria are all Not Applicable because Toddle is not a hardware product. 
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Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.2 section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features Does Not Support 
The product does not yet allow users to control built-in 

accessibility features. 

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features Partially Supports 

Most platform accessibility features function as expected. 

However, there is a known issue with font size 

adjustments—changes made in the browser settings do not 

reflect on the website. 

502.3 Accessibility Services 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

502.3.1 Object Information Partially Supports 
Most components expose correct roles and states, but some 

custom elements lack sufficient metadata. 

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information Partially Supports 
Most of the product's user interface elements allow for the 

programmatic modification of object information. 

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Does Not Support 
For tables proper row, column, and header associations are 

missing for assistive technologies. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

502.3.4 Values Partially Supports 

The product's user interface elements have values and ranges 

of values that are programmatically determinable, with the 

exceptions detailed in WCAG 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value. 

502.3.5 Modification of Values Partially Supports 
Most of the product's user interface elements allow for the 

programmatic modification of values and text. 

502.3.6 Label Relationships Does Not Support 

User input fields have appropriate labels and instructions. 

However, the programmatic relationship between them may 

not be consistently established. 

Refer to WCAG 1.3.1 Info and Relationships and 4.1.2 Name, 

Role, Value. 

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Partially Supports 

Hierarchical relationships are appropriately conveyed for most 

elements with the exceptions detailed in WCAG 1.3.1 Info and 

Relationships. 

502.3.8 Text Partially Supports 

The product's rendered text, including its contents, attributes, 

and boundaries, are programmatically determinable at most 

places, refer to details in WCAG 1.1.1 Non-Text Content, 1.3.1 

Info and Relationships, and 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value. 

502.3.9 Modification of Text Partially Supports 
Most of the product's user interface elements allow for the 

programmatic modification of text. 

502.3.10 List of Actions Does Not Support 

The product's user interface elements provide a list of 

available actions that are currently not very well 

programmatically determinable. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Does Not Support 

The available actions of the product's user interface elements 

cannot be programmatically executed as they are not 

programmatically determinable. 

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Partially Supports 

The product's mechanisms necessary to track focus, text 

insertion point, and selection attributes of user interface 

elements are programmatically determinable by assistive 

technologies for a few components 

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Partially Supports 

The product allows assistive technology to programmatically 

modify focus, text insertion point, and selection attributes of 

user interface elements where the user can modify these 

items, the exceptions detailed in WCAG 2.1.1 Keyboard. 

502.3.14 Event Notification Partially Supports 

The product notifies assistive technology of the changes to 

programmatically determinable attributes of limited user 

interface elements. 

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features Partially Supports  

The platform supports accessibility features outlined in 

ANSI/HFES 200.2, Section 9.3.3, including the ability to enter 

multiple (chorded) keystrokes sequentially. 

503 Applications 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

503.2 User Preferences Does Not Support 
System-level user preferences do not affect the product 

accessibility features. 

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable The product doesn’t provide any alternative user interface. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

503.4.1 Caption Controls Does Not Support 

The software doesn’t provide inbuilt caption support for 

user-uploaded media. However, live captions provided by 

Google Chrome are supported and can be enabled by the user. 

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Does Not Support The software doesn’t support audio description 

504 Authoring Tools 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, 

enter “not applicable”) 
See WCAG 2.2 section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for 

Accessibility in Format Conversion 
Not Applicable This functionality was not covered in the user flows tested. 

504.2.2 PDF Export Does Not Support PDF generated is not fully accessible 

504.3 Prompts Does Not Support 
The product does not provide user prompts for creating 

accessible content. 

504.4 Templates Partially Supports Templates that are part of Toddle are partially accessible. 
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Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

601.1 Scope 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

602 Support Documentation 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Applicable - not tested 
The product's documentation was not included in this audit's 

scope. 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.2 section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support 

Documentation 
Not Applicable 

Toddle doesn’t have non-electronic support documentation 

and services. 

603 Support Services 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility 

Features 
Applicable - not tested 

The product's documentation was not included in this audit's 

scope. 

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Applicable - not tested 
The product's documentation was not included in this audit's 

scope. 
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EN 301 549 Report 

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

4.2.1 Usage without vision Partially Supports 
Toddle is partially optimized to work well with screen readers 

such as JAWS, NVDA and VoiceOver. 

4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Partially Supports 

Toddle supports screen magnification and browser-provided 

zoom functionality. However, currently, Toddle doesn’t have a 

high contrast mode. 

4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour Supports 

In general, Toddle's functionality does not depend on color 

perception. In areas where color coding is utilized, such as the 

Calendar, accompanying text, icons and labels are provided to 

ensure clarity and accessibility. 

4.2.4 Usage without hearing Supports 

Toddle does not use audio in its default operation. Users can 

upload their own content and are responsible for ensuring its 

accessibility. The Toddle web platform is compatible with the 

live caption feature in Google Chrome. 

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Supports 

Toddle does not use audio in its default operation. Users can 

upload their own content and are responsible for ensuring its 

accessibility. The Toddle web platform is compatible with the 

live caption feature in Google Chrome. 

4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability Not Applicable Toddle does not require speech for operation. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength Supports 

Toddle does not require fine motor control or simultaneous 

actions. It is accessible via keyboard, mouse and touch 

devices. 

4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Supports 

Toddle does not require fine motor control or simultaneous 

actions. It is accessible via keyboard, mouse and touch 

devices. 

4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers Supports 

Toddle does not include flashing or rapidly moving visual 

elements. Most interactions involve user-controlled scrolling 

within the interface, ensuring a stable and accessible visual 

experience. 

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning Supports 

Toddle supports end users' adaptation of content and 

provides an easy-to-use interface for users with cognitive or 

learning disabilities. 

4.2.11 Privacy Supports 

Toddle platform is designed to ensure that accessibility tools 

maintain the same level of privacy as provided to all other 

users. This includes features like private listening, masked 

character input, and user control over sensitive data. 
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Chapter 5: Generic Requirements 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.1 Closed functionality 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

5.1.2 General 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

5.1.2.1 Closed functionality See 5.2 through 13 See information in 5.2 through 13 

5.1.2.2 Assistive technology See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6 See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6 

5.1.3 Non-visual access 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual information Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.1.3.4 Speech output user control Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.8 Masked entry Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.1.3.11 Private listening volume Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.12 Speaker volume Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.13 Volume reset Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.14 Spoken languages Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

5.1.6.1 Closed functionality See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16 See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16 

5.1.6.2 Input focus Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.1.7 Access without speech Not Applicable 

The product does not contain functionality limited by 

characteristics that prevent a user from attaching, installing, 

or using assistive technology 

5.2 Activation of accessibility features Not Applicable Toddle doesn’t have any feature relevant to the criterion.  

5.3 Biometrics Not Applicable The product does not rely on biological characteristics. 

5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during 

conversion 
Not Applicable The product does not convert information or communication 

5.5 Operable parts 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

5.5.1 Means of operation Not Applicable The product does not have operable parts 

5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility Not Applicable The product does not have operable parts 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.6 Locking or toggle controls 
Heading cell – no response 

required 
Heading cell – no response required 

5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status Not Applicable The product does not have locking or toggle controls 

5.6.2 Visual status Not Applicable The product does not have locking or toggle controls 

5.7 Key repeat Not Applicable The product does not have a key repeat function. 

5.8 Double-strike key acceptance Not Applicable The product does not provide a keyboard or keypad. 

5.9 Simultaneous user actions Not Applicable 
The product does not require simultaneous user actions for 

its operation. 

 

Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication  
Notes: Not Applicable 

 

Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities  
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

7.1 Caption processing technology Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

7.1.1 Captioning playback Does not support Toddle doesn’t support closed captions for video playback. 

7.1.2 Captioning synchronization Does not support Toddle supports live captioning  

7.1.3 Preservation of captioning Does not support Product records video without preserving captions 

7.1.4 Captions characteristics Does not support Toddle doesn’t support closed captions for video playback. 

7.1.5 Spoken subtitles Does not support Toddle doesn’t support closed captions for video playback. 

7.2.1 Audio description playback Does not support Toddle doesn’t support audio descriptions. 

7.2.2 Audio description synchronization Does not support Toddle doesn’t support audio descriptions. 

7.2.3 Preservation of audio description Does not support Toddle doesn’t support audio descriptions. 

7.3 User controls for captions and audio description Does not support Toddle doesn’t support audio descriptions. 

Chapter 8: Hardware 
Notes: These criteria are all Not Applicable because Toddle is not a hardware product. 

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section) 
Notes: 

Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents 
Notes: : Not Applicable 
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Chapter 11: Software 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

11.0 General (informative) Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 

11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3 See WCAG 2.2 section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 

11.5.1 Closed functionality Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 

11.5.2 Accessibility services Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 

11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for 

software that provides a user interface 

See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17 See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17 

11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for 

assistive technologies 

See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17 See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17 

11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services See information in 11.5.2.5 

through 11.5.2.17 

 See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17 

11.5.2.4 Assistive technology Partially Supports Some components expose roles and states to assistive 
technologies; however, dynamic elements need improvements. 

11.5.2.5 Object information Partially Supports Most components expose correct roles and states, but some 
custom elements lack sufficient metadata. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers Does Not Support For tables proper row, column, and header associations are 
missing for assistive technologies. 

11.5.2.7 Values Partially Supports The product's user interface elements have values and ranges 
of values that are programmatically determinable, with the 
exceptions detailed in WCAG 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value. 

11.5.2.8 Label relationships Does Not Support User input fields have appropriate labels and instructions. 
However, the programmatic relationship between them may 
not be consistently established. 
Refer to WCAG 1.3.1 Info and Relationships and 4.1.2 Name, 
Role, Value. 

11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships Partially Supports Hierarchical relationships are appropriately conveyed for most 
elements with the exceptions detailed in WCAG 1.3.1 Info and 
Relationships. 

11.5.2.10 Text Partially Supports The product's rendered text, including its contents, attributes, 
and boundaries, are programmatically determinable at most 
places, refer to details in WCAG 1.1.1 Non-Text Content, 1.3.1 
Info and Relationships, and 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value. 

11.5.2.11 List of available actions Does Not Support The product's user interface elements provide a list of available 
actions that are currently not very well programmatically 
determinable. 

11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions Does Not Support The available actions of the product's user interface elements 
cannot be programmatically executed as they are not 
programmatically determinable. 

11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes Partially Supports The product's mechanisms necessary to track focus, text 
insertion point, and selection attributes of user interface 
elements are programmatically determinable by assistive 
technologies at most places. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes Partially Supports The product allows assistive technology to programmatically 
modify focus, text insertion point, and selection attributes of 
user interface elements where the user can modify these 
items, the exceptions detailed in WCAG 2.1.1 Keyboard. 

11.5.2.15 Change notification Partially Supports The product notifies assistive technology of the changes to 
programmatically determinable attributes of limited user 
interface elements. 

11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties Partially Supports Most of the product's user interface elements allow for the 
programmatic modification of states and properties. 

11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text Partially Supports Most of the product's user interface elements allow for the 
programmatic modification of values and text. 

11.6 Documented accessibility usage Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 

11.6.1 User control of accessibility features Does Not Support The product does not yet allow users to control built-in 
accessibility features. 

11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features Partially Supports Most platform accessibility features function as expected. 
However, there is a known issue with font size 
adjustments—changes made in the browser settings do not 
reflect on the website. 

11.7 User preferences Does Not Support System-level user preferences do not affect the product 
accessibility features. 

11.8 Authoring tools Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 

11.8.1 Content technology Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

11.8.2 Accessible content creation See WCAG 2.2 section 

(If not authoring tool, enter 

“Not Applicable”) 

See information in WCAG 2.x section 

11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in 

transformations 

Not Applicable This functionality was not covered in the user flows tested. 

11.8.4 Repair assistance Does Not Support The product does not currently assist users in repairing 
inaccessible content. 

11.8.5 Templates Partially Supports Templates that are part of Toddle are partially accessible. 

 

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

12.1 Product documentation Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 

12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features Applicable - not tested The product's documentation was not included in this audit's 

scope. 

12.1.2 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.2 section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

12.2 Support Services Heading cell – no response 

required 

Heading cell – no response required 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility 

features 

Applicable - not tested The product's documentation was not included in this audit's 

scope. 

12.2.3 Effective communication Applicable - not tested  ICT support services were not included in this audit's scope. 

12.2.4 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.2 section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

 

Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access 
Notes: Not applicable. The product does not provide relay or emergency service access. 

 

Page 52 of 53 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=86


 

Legal Disclaimer (Toddle) 
© 2025 Teacher Tools Pvt Ltd. This Accessibility Conformance Report (“Report”) has been prepared by Teacher Tools Pvt. Ltd. 
(“Toddle”) and outlines the accessibility features and compliance status of Toddle (web version), available at 
https://web.toddleapp.com/, as assessed under the ITI’s “VPAT® Version 2.5 International Edition.” The findings and statements 
contained in this Report are accurate and complete to the best of Toddle’s knowledge as of the publication date specified in the 
information table accompanying this Report. 

Teacher Tools Pvt. Ltd. makes no representations, warranties, or guarantees, express or implied, as to the continued accuracy, 
completeness, or applicability of this Report after its date of publication. This Report reflects the product’s accessibility features as of 
the publication date and does not account for any subsequent changes, modifications, or integrations by users or third parties, 
which may impact the accessibility details outlined herein. 
 
This Report is provided “as is” for informational purposes only and does not constitute a warranty, representation, or certification of 
accessibility compliance under any applicable laws, regulations, or standards. Teacher Tools Pvt. Ltd. expressly disclaims all liability 
for any reliance placed on this Report or for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies it may contain. 
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